
SECOND AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES BID 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN BLOOMINGDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 13 

AND  FIRST STUDENT, INC.  
 
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the ___ day of ___________, 2025 
by and between Bloomingdale School District 13 (“District”) with principle offices at 164 Euclid 
Avenue, Bloomingdale, IL 60108, and First Student, Inc. (“Contractor” and, collectively, the 
“Parties”) with its national headquarters at 191 Rosa Parks Street, 8th Floor, Cincinnati, OH 45202 
and local business offices for purposes of this Agreement located at 1500 Wright Blvd., 
Schaumburg, IL 60193. 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Pupil Transportation Services Bid 
Agreement dated April 12, 2022, which is comprised of the District’s Bid Package for Regular 
Student Transportation (“District’s Bid Package”), Contractor’s Bid Form, and Additional Contract 
Language (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”);  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into that Amendment to the Agreement dated May 23, 
2022; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to further extend the term of the Agreement, as amended, 
and amend certain portions thereof; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows: 
  

1. TERM.  The term of the Agreement shall extend for five (5) additional years 
commencing July 1,2025 and continuing through June 30 ,2030; thereafter 
this agreement may be extended on a year-to-year basis by mutual 
agreement of the parties.  Either party may terminate this agreement for 
convenience upon not less than sixty (60) days’ prior written notice to the 
other party.  

 
2. COMPENSATION Commencing July 1, 2025, the rates of compensation 

payable hereunder during the ensuing Contract Year shall be set forth in 
Exhibit “A” and are based on current number of routes. 

 
3. BUS REQUIREMENTS.  District’s Bid Package Conditions of Contract 

Section 19. is deleted and replaced by the following new Section 19: 
 

“Contractor shall cause all equipment used during the term of this contract to 
comply with all Federal, State and local statutes, regulations, ordinances, 
rules, policies, school bus specifications, and safety legislation governing bus 
transportation in the State of Illinois. Contractor shall present suitable 
evidence certifying that the Contractor will have ample buses available and 
ready for use at the beginning of and throughout each contract school year 
and that the vehicles shall be not older than 12 years of age at the beginning 
of the first day of transportation, and that the average fleet age shall be not 
greater than 8 years unless otherwise agreed upon by the District.” 
 

4. ILLINOIS E-LEARNING DAYS LAW.  The following provision is added to the 
Agreement: 
 
District shall comply with ILCS 5/10-20.56 (E-learning Days Law) to the 
extent applicable. 

 

1 
 



5. INDEMNITY. District’s Bid Package Conditions of Contract Section 36. is 
deleted and replaced by the following new Section 36: 
 
“Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the District, its 
Board of Education, individual board members, administrators, employees, 
agents and representatives (collectively the "Indemnitees") from and against 
any and all claims, demands, causes of action, losses, liabilities, and 
damages, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs, to the extent 
arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of Contractor, its agents or 
employees in the performance of this Agreement, except to the extent that 
such claim or demand arises from or is caused by the negligence or willful 
misconduct of District.” 
 

6. PAYMENT.  District’s Bid Package Conditions of Contract Section 39. is 
deleted and replaced by the following new Section 39: 

 
 Contractor will submit to District a detailed monthly statement of its services 

rendered during the prior month in a form acceptable to the District. The 
District may at any time direct Contractor to change the formatting of its 
invoices or to add more details as required by the District.  Each invoice 
shall itemize each route serviced by Contractor during the immediately 
preceding month, including the number of times the route was driven and 
the bid rate applicable to that route.  Each invoice shall calculate the fuel 
reimbursement due by the District to the Contractor or any fuel refund due 
by the Contractor to the District. Contractor shall deliver invoices to the 
District no later than the third weekday of each month. District shall pay all 
undisputed amounts due to the Contractor in accordance with the IL Local 
Governments Prompt Payment Act.  If any portion of the billed service in the 
statement is disputed by District or the District seeks a revised invoice, 
District shall deliver written notice specifying the disputed amount or 
requested revisions to the Contractor within five (5) business days of receipt 
of the statement by District.  In the absence of District timely providing said 
written notice, District waives any right to dispute said statement or reject 
the invoice in the future. 
 

 
7. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE. Additional Contract language Termination for 

Cause is deleted and replaced by the following new provision: 
 

“If the Contractor violates any of the covenants or duties imposed upon it by 
this Agreement, such violation shall entitle the District to terminate this 
Agreement in accordance with the following procedure:  The District shall 
give the Contractor fourteen (14) days’ written notice of default and the 
opportunity to remedy the violation or take steps to remedy the violation.  If at 
the end of such 14-day default notice period the Contractor has not remedied 
the purported violation or taken steps to do so, the District may terminate this 
Agreement as follows:  within five (5) days following the last day of the 
14-day default notice period, the District shall give the Contractor not less 
than five (5) days’ notice of termination.  
If the District violates any of the covenants or duties imposed upon it by this 
Agreement, such violation shall entitle the Contractor to terminate this 
Agreement in accordance with the following procedure:  The Contractor shall 
give the District fourteen (14) days’ written notice of default and the 
opportunity to remedy the violation or take steps to remedy the violation.  If at 
the end of such 14-day default notice period the District has not remedied the 
purported violation or taken steps to do so, the Contractor may terminate this 

2 
 



Agreement as follows:  within five (5) days following the last day of the 
14-day default notice period, the Contractor shall give the District not less 
than five (5) days’ notice of termination.” 
 

8. TRIGGER FOR RENEGOTIATION: Additional Contract language Trigger for 
Renegotiation is deleted and replaced by the following new provision: 

 
“District and Contractor will consult on a regular basis concerning the 
Transportation requirements of District.  In the event of increases or 
decreases in the number of students requiring Transportation, or in routes 
and schedules, the number of buses and the number of spare buses will be 
adjusted accordingly.  District may increase or decrease services to be 
provided by Contractor under this Agreement (“Schedule Readjustments”).  
However, where Schedule Readjustments impact by 10% or more the 
service levels or equipment levels required of Contractor under the assumed 
routes, schedules, days of service, hours or miles, or vehicle requirements 
contained in this Agreement, the District and the Contractor shall negotiate 
whether an adjustment of rates is reasonable to cover increases or 
decreases in cost structure associated with such changes by District.  If the 
Parties do not agree to a rate increase, Contractor shall have the right to 
terminate this Agreement upon not less than thirty (30) days’ notice.” 

 
9. NOTICE TO PARTIES  All notices to be given by the parties to this 

Agreement shall be in writing and serviced by depositing same in the United 
States Mail, certified mail. 

 
Notices to District shall be addressed to: 
 
 Dr. Jon Bartelt 
 Superintendent 
 Bloomingdale School District 13 
 164 Euclid Avenue 
 Bloomingdale, IL 60108 

 
Notices to Contractor shall be addressed to: 
  
 Richard Nowicki 

Region Vice President 
First Student 
3015 E. New York Street 
STE A2-262 
Aurora, IL 60504 

 
With a copy to: 
 
 General Counsel 

First Student, Inc. 
191 Rosa Parks Street 
8th Floor 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

 
Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 

3 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been signed and executed in duplicate on 
behalf of the parties hereto by persons duly authorized on the day and year first written above.  

 
 

BLOOMINGDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 13     FIRST STUDENT, INC. 
 

By:_________________________    By:_______________________  
 
 

Title:________________________               Title:______________________ 
   

 
ATTEST:       ATTEST: 

 
By:_________________________    By:_______________________ 

4 
 



EXHIBIT A 
 

Bloomingdale School District 13 
 

Rates 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 



 
 
 

6 
 


	SECOND AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES BID AGREEMENT BETWEEN BLOOMINGDALE SCHOOL DISTRICT 13 
	EXHIBIT A 


